Further, the Company has corrected various account balances which were improperly recorded. A cumulative adjustment
of $4.8 million (net of income taxes) was recorded in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, of
which $0.7 million was recorded as an adjustment to opening retained earnings (as of December 31, 2011), and $4.1
million was recorded as reduction to net income for the year ended December 31, 2012 to reflect the fiscal year 2013
activity related to these items.

Name of Respondent

Massachusetts Electric Company

This Report is:
(1) X An Original
(2)  A Resubmission

Date of Report
(Mo, Da, Yr)

  /  /

Year/Period of Report

2013/Q4

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-88) Page 123.5

In connection with these adjustments, the Company recorded an adjustment of $0.6 million to net cash provided by
operating activities, an adjustment of $0.7 million to net cash used in investing activities, and an adjustment of $0.1 million
to net cash provided by financing activities, all for the year ended December 31, 2013.

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

December 2012 December 2012
Balance Sheet

Net Uti li ty Plant 3,163,200 (2,000) 3,161,200
Total  Current and Accrued Assets 570,096 (18,557) 551,539
Total  Deferred Debits 853,724 2,079 855,803
Total  Assets 4,607,005 (18,479) 4,588,526

Other Paid-In Capi tal  (208-211)
December 31, 2012 1,556,766 1,283 1,558,049
December 31, 2011 1,556,766 1,395 1,558,161

Retained Earnings (215, 215.1, 216)
December 31, 2012 401,685 (13,312) 388,373
December 31, 2011 355,144 (3,495) 351,649

Total  Current and Accrued Liabi l i ties 499,789 387 500,176
Total  Deferred Credi ts 1,250,702 (6,837) 1,243,865

Total  Liabil i ties and Stockholders Equi ty 4,607,005 (18,479) 4,588,526

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

December 2012 December 2012

Statement of Income
Operating Revenues (400) 2,021,642$   (1,354)$   2,020,288$
Net Uti li ty Operating Income 103,215 (10,176) 93,038
Net Other Income and Deductions (9,589) 360 (9,230)
Net Income 46,642 (9,818) 36,825

Statement of Cash Flows
Net Income 46,642 (9,818) 36,825
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activi ties 110,399 (605) 109,794
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activi ties (182,870) 716 (182,154)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activi ties 87,055 (111) 86,944

(in thousands of dollars)

(in thousands of dollars)

4. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table
presents the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying balance sheets.

Name of Respondent

Massachusetts Electric Company

This Report is:
(1) X An Original
(2)  A Resubmission

Date of Report
(Mo, Da, Yr)

  /  /

Year/Period of Report

2013/Q4

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FERC FORM NO. 1 (ED. 12-88) Page 123.6